## RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE RAPID CITY AREA METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION MAP

**WHEREAS**, there are identified, within the Rapid City Area Metropolitan Planning Organization planning area, specific types of roads and corresponding functions of those roads; and

**WHEREAS**, the Federal Highway Administration, as a participant in the metropolitan planning process, has prescribed rules governing the functional classification of roadways within the Metropolitan Planning Organization planning area; and

**WHEREAS**, the South Dakota Department of Transportation has verified all roadway mileage for the Federal Highway Administration defined Rapid City urbanized Area boundary within the Metropolitan Planning Organization planning area, including mileage eligible for use of federal funds based upon functional classification standards; and

**WHEREAS**, the South Dakota Department of Transportation has recommended that changes be made to specific roadways based upon functional classification standards as prescribed by Federal Highway Administration.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Executive Policy Committee hereby approves the changes made to the functional classification of roadways within the Federal Administration defined Rapid City Urbanized Area boundary within the Metropolitan Planning Organization planning area, as recommended by the South Dakota Department of Transportation.

EXECUTIVE POLICY COMMITTEE

Chair

Date